The table below summarises the effective interest rates at 30 September by major currencies for financial
instruments of the Portfolio.

  2020  2019

  J$ US$  J$ US$

  % %  % %

Investment securities  5.20 6.46  4.95 8.86

Loans  7.68  -  10.59 -

Reverse repurchase agreements  0.99 -  1.64 -

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units.

The sensitivity of the increase or decrease in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for the
period is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on:

- The net interest income based on the floating rate financial assets held at the end of the reporting
period;

- Changes in the fair value in investment securities based on revaluing fixed rate investments at the end
of the reporting period.

Sensitivity
of interest

income

Sensitivity of
changes in fair

value

Sensitivity of
interest
income

Sensitivity of
changes in

fair value

2020
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2019
$’000

Change in basis points:

-100 bps JMD and USD (2019: -100
and -50 bps for JMD and USD
respectively) (16,245) 145,731  (20,836) 37,234

+100 bps for both JMD and USD (2019:
+100 bps) 16,245 (139,708)  20,836   (31,189)

(d) Capital Management

The capital of the Portfolio is represented by the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. The
amount of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units can change significantly as the Portfolio is
subject to subscriptions and redemptions at the discretion of unit holders, as well as changes resulting
from the Portfolio's performance. The Portfolio's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability
to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for unit holders and maintain a strong capital
base to support the development of the investment activities of the Portfolio.